Rec'd PCT/PTO 16 FEB 2006

06-16-2006 Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R SHEET (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31  $_{\mathsf{-}}\mathsf{Y}$ Attorney Docket No. VX052692 PCT 103259066 To the honorable Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): (1) Yashuhiro YAGUCHI Name: SANOH INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD. 4-2-27 Honcho, Koga-shi, Street Address: Ibaraki-ken, JAPAN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date(s): (1): 12/20/03 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Month Day Year If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/547,176 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents 1 involved: R. Eugene Varndell, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41). . . . . . . . . . . . \$ 40 Internal Address: **Enclosed** Street Address: Posz Law Group, PLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account 12040 South Lakes Drive, Suite 101 8. Deposit account number: City: Reston State: VA 50-1147 02/21/2006 LLANDGRA 00000038 10547176 40.00 OP (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 02 FC:802 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is flue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

R. Eugene Varndell, Jr. (29,728)

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

PATENT REEL: 017992 FRAME: 0538

Fèbruary 16, 2006

## **ASSIGNMENT**

_					
2	•			<u> </u>	
3. <b>_</b>				<u></u>	
4.					
5.					
<b>6</b> .	ere en				
7.					
·	nvented and owns a ce	ertain invention entitled	1.		
nas n	invented and owns a co	FUEL INJECTOR	••		
for m	rhigh application for I	etters Patent of the Uni	tod States was		
⊠ ex	ecuted by each invent	or concurrently with th	e execution of this assignment, and		
□ ex	recuted on		Serial No	and	
			Senai No.	and	
WHI	EREAS, the ASSIGNE SANOH INDUS		Corporation of Japan,		
			Honcho, Koga-shi, Ibaraki-	ken, Japan	
is de Lett	esirous of acquiring the ers Patent that may be	e entire right, title and i granted therefor.	interest in and to said invention and in an	d to any United Sta	ites
ASS	SIGNOR hereby sells,	assigns, and transfers t	cknowledged, and for other good and value of ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right	able consideration, title and interest t	, A 69
cont same	ention and all Letters P tinuation, division, ren e may be granted.	ewal, substitute, reissu	cknowledged, and for other good and value of ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right tes which may be granted therefor on said the or reexamination thereof for the full tenders.	application or any m or terms for which	ch th
ASS inverene be is (his)	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to provention, testify in any lecture applications and reissue applications and ASSIGN successors and assign	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all nece EE, make all rightful o	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any anaths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in the said inv	ASSIGNOR concernituation, substituded all of said Letters to aid said ASSIC	rnin te, Pat
ASS inverse be is (his) term	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to pro- mation, testify in any le- ewal and reissue applicated to said ASSIGN  successors and assignational possessions and  ASSIGNOR covenant	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all nece EE, make all rightful ons, to obtain and enforcin any and all foreign at that no assignment, s	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any anaths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in the said inv	ASSIGNOR concernation and substituted all of said Letters to aid said ASSIC the United States ar	rnin te, Pat SNE ad it
ASS inverence be is (his) term. The wou	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to pro- ention, testify in any le- ewal and reissue applications applicated to said ASSIGN  successors and assignational possessions and  ASSIGNOR covenantial conflict with this as- undersigned hereby geth Columbus Street A	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign as that no assignment, signment or sale.	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.	ASSIGNOR concernationation, substituted all of said Letters to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), 10 than further identity	rning te, Pat SNE ad it which
ASS inverse rene be is (his) terri. The wou	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be madedled & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell, the power to insert on this assignment.)	ASSIGNOR concernationation, substitudal of said Letters to aid said ASSIC the United States and or entered into well Legal Group), 10 any further identics Patent and Traden	rning te, Pate SNE and it which
ASS inverence be is (his) territ. The wou	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rning tte, Pat GNE and it vhick 06-A fica nark
ASS inverence be is (his) territory. The would be south which office in the south which is the south which i	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and all & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell, the power to insert on this assignment comply with the rules of the United States	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rnin te, Pat Pat The offica nark
ASS inverse be is (his) territ. The would be south which office the work of the south which office the work which office the work of the south which office the work of the wo	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rning te, Pat Fand it o6-A fica nark
ASS inverence be is (his) territory. The would be south which office in the south which is the south which is the south which office in the south which is the south	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rning te, Pat Fand it o6-A fica nark
ASS inverse rene be is (his) terri. The would be south which offin IN V	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rning te, Pate SNE and it which
ASS inverence be is (his) territory. The would be south which office in the south which office in the south which is a second of the	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rning tte, Pat GNE and it vhick 06-A fica nark
ASS inverse be is (his) territ. The would be south which office is the south which is the	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rning tte, Pat GNE and it vhick 06-A fica nark
ASS inverence be is (his) territ. The would be invered by the sound by the sound be inverted by the sound by the	e may be granted.  SIGNOR agrees to promition, testify in any lectural and reissue applications applications and assign to real possessions and assign to real possessions and aSSIGNOR covenanted conflict with this assumbersigned hereby geth Columbus Street, Ach may be necessary once for recordation of the recordation of the results of the recordation of the results and results are recordation of the results and results are results as a second results are results and results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results are results as a second results as a second results are results as a second results as a second res	vide ASSIGNEE or its gal proceeding, sign all ations, execute all necessions, to obtain and enforcing any and all foreign of the state of the sign of	(his) representatives any facts known to a lawful papers, execute all divisional, coressary assignment papers to cause any and aths and, generally do everything possible proper protection for said invention in tocountries.  sale, or agreement has been or will be made and a law and a la	ASSIGNOR concernitionation, substituted all of said Letters e to aid said ASSIC the United States are de or entered into well Legal Group), left any further identics Patent and Tradent gnature(s)	rnin te, Pat Pat The offica nark

PATENT REEL: 017992 FRAME: 0539

**RECORDED: 06/16/2006**